

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED,
ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED, AND THOMAS
MELONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official capacity of
Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-11171-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SOUTH FORK WIND, LLC'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS AN INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Multi-Year Federal Consultation and Approval Process	4
B. State and Local Consultations and Approvals	7
C. Power Purchase Agreement	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court Should Grant South Fork Wind Permissive Intervention	9
B. South Fork Wind Also Qualifies for Intervention as of Right.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....12

Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority L. Enf’t Officers,
219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....10

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Pracs.,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....11

Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n,
197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999).....12

In re Thompson,
965 F.2d 1136 (1st Cir. 1992).....9

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (*en banc*)13

STATUTES

16 U.S.C.
§§ 470 *et seq.*7
§§ 1361 *et seq.*6
§§ 1631 *et seq.*7

33 U.S.C.
§ 403.....7
§§ 1344 *et seq.*7

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....5

New York State Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act of 2019,
§§ 1(12)(d) & 44

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 213

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....1, 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)1, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....10
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)3
 Local Rule 7.1(a)(2).....3

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. §§ 585.605-18.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId={9DF79C78-69C7-4DA0-B119-D0534E539178}>8
<https://www.boem.gov/renewable-energy/state-activities/south-fork>6, 7
<https://www.boem.gov/renewable-energy/state-activities/volume-ii-appendices>5
<https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/South-Fork-Construction-Operations-Plan.pdf>5
https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/renewable-energy-program/State-Activities/RI/SIGNED_BOEM-to-DWW_SAP-Approval-for-OCS-A-0486_101217-%281%29.pdf.....5
<https://www.regulations.gov/docket/BOEM-2020-0066>6
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/29/fact-sheet-biden-administration-jumpstarts-offshore-wind-energy-projects-to-create-jobs/>.....4
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/US-Long-Term-Strategy.pdf>.....4
